

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

HOUSE.

No. 467

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINE.

AN ACT relative to school buildings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section 1. It shall be the duty of the State Superintendent
2 of Public Schools to procure architects' plans and specifi3 cations for not to exceed four-room school buildings, and
4 full detail working plans therefor. Said plans and specifi5 cations shall be loaned to any superintending school com6 mittee or school building committee desiring to erect a new
7 school building. For the use of the State Superintendent
8 of Public Schools in procuring such plans and specifications
9 the sum of two hundred doflars is hereby appropriated for

HOUSE-No. 467.

10 the year nineteen hundred and nine and a like sum for the 11 year nineteen hundred and ten.

Sect. 2. Where the plans and specifications prepared by 2 the State Superintendent are not used, all superintending 3 school committees of towns in which new schoolhouses are 4 to be erected, shall make suitable provision for the heating, 5 lighting and ventilating and hygienic conditions of such 6 buildings and all plans and specifications for any such 7 proposed school building shall be submitted to and ap-8 proved by the State Superintendent of Public Schools and 9 the State Board of Health before the same shall be accepted 10 by the superintending school committee or school building 11 committee of the town in which it is proposed to erect such 12 building.

Sect. 3. In case no special building committee has been 2 chosen by the town, the superintending school committee 3 shall have charge of the erection or reconstruction of any 4 school building, provided that said superintending school 5 committee may, if they see fit, delegate said power and 6 duty to the superintendent of schools.

• . ø

STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, Augusta, March 5. 1909.

Reported by Mr. HIGGINS from Committee on Education and ordered printed under joint rules.

E. M. THOMPSON, Clerk.

9